2019 No. 645

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 4

Amendment of Commission Regulation on aircrew

Amendment of Subpart A of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

310.—(1) Subpart A (general requirements) is amended as follows.

(2) Omit point FCL.001.

(3) In point FCL.010, in the definition of "Night", for the words from "the period" to the end substitute "the time from half an hour after sunset until half an hour before sunrise (both times inclusive), sunset and sunrise being determined at surface level".

- (4) In point FCL.015—
 - (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "this authority" substitute "the CAA";
 - (b) in point (b), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point (d), for the words from "competent authority which initially issued" to the end substitute "CAA".
- (5) In point FCL.025, omit point (a)(1).
- (6) In point FCL.045, omit point (e).
- (7) In point FCL.050, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".
- (8) In point FCL.055—
 - (a) in point (a), for the words from "a language proficiency endorsement" to the end substitute "an English language proficiency endorsement on their licence in English, indicating the proficiency level and validity date";
 - (b) in point (e), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

(9) In point FCL.070, in both places the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".